AL

MANGAUNG

AT THE HEART OF IT ALL

MINUTES

of a continuation of an
ADJOURNED
SPECIAL MEETING

MANGAUNG
METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ELECTRONIC IN COUNCIL
CHAMBERS AND VARIOUS
VENUES

BRAM FISCHER BUILDING
BLOEMFONTEIN

FRIDAY
AUGUST 14, 2020
AT 14:00

MANGAUNG
METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY
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11

12

13

MINUTES OF AN ADJOURNED
SPECIAL MEETING

of the
MANGAUNG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
held
IN VARIOUS VENUES VIRTUALLY
on

FRIDAY, AUGUST 14, 2020
at 14:00

SPEAKER
COUNCILLOR SIYONZANA MA

EXECUTIVE MAYOR
COUNCILLOR MLAMLELI SM

DEPUTY EXECUTIVE MAYOR
COUNCILLOR MASOETSA LA Absent without leave

CHIEF WHIP
COUNCILLOR MANGCOTYWA ZE

MEMBERS OF MAYORAL COMMITTEE (MMC) (SECTION 80 CHAIRPERSONS)

COUNCILLOR JONAS-MALEPHANE VE

COUNCILLOR MAHASE MM
COUNCILLOR MONYAKOANA NP
COUNCILLOR MORAKE MA
COUNCILLOR NKHABU M
COUNCILLOR NOTHNAGEL J
COUNCILLOR PONGOLO XD
COUNCILLOR THIPENYANE G

COUNCILLOR TITI-ODILI LM Absent without leave



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

SECTION 79 CHAIRPERSONS
COUNCILLOR MOTHIBI-NKOANE MM

COUNCILLOR NKOE MJ Absent with leave

COUNCILLOR SHOUNYANA MM
COUNCILLOR RATSIU NA
COUNCILLOR TLADI MM
PR & WARD COUNCILLORS
COUNCILLOR BOLTW
COUNCILLOR BOTES FR

COUNCILLOR BRITZ JF Absent without leave

COUNCILLOR CAMPHER ZMC Absent without leave

COUNCILLOR NB CEZULA

COUNCILLOR CHAKA NS

COUNCILLOR DAVIES M

COUNCILLOR DE BRUYN MAP

COUNCILLOR DENNIS ME Absent with leave
COUNCILLOR DYOSIBA S

COUNCILLOR FERREIRA TI Absent without leave
COUNCILLOR GAILELE IL Absent without leave
COUNCILLOR GOLIATH EK

COUNCILLOR KGANAKGA M

COUNCILLOR KHOLOMBA KJ

COUNCILLOR KHUNOU LM

COUNCILLOR KLAASEN RS

COUNCILLOR KOTZE GDP

COUNCILLOR LEBONA NJ

COUNCILLOR LEECHD Absent without leave



39

40

LY

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

COUNCILLOR LOTRIET PA

COUNCILLOR MADELA BNV

COUNCILLOR MAJARA LJ

COUNCILLOR MAKHALANYANE TS

COUNCILLOR MALELEKA PT

COUNCILLOR MAPHATHE LM

COUNCILLOR MAPOTA A

COUNCILLOR MARAIS P

COUNCILLOR MASOEU TD

COUNCILLOR MATETHA NR

COUNCILLOR MCKAY DMC

COUNCILLOR MICHAELS SO

COUNCILLOR MOFOKENG MJ

COUNCILLOR MOGAPI KT

COUNCILLOR MOHAPI TD

COUNCILLOR MOHIBIDU PM

COUNCILLOR MOHLABANE RJ

COUNCILLOR MOHLOKI MM

COUNCILLOR MOHULATSI MM

COUNCILLOR MOKHOANATSE EM

COUNCILLOR MOKOAKOA Mi

COUNCILLOR MOKOLOKO PR

COUNCILLOR MONONYANE MB

COUNCILLOR MOOPELO TM

COUNCILLOR MOREENG KC

COUNCILLOR MORURI MM

COUNCILLOR MOTHUPI ML

Absent with leave

Absent without leave

Absent without leave

Absent without leave



66

67

68

69

70

7

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

COUNCILLOR MOTLOUNG MV Absent without leave

COUNCILLOR MVALA-MAJOLA DS

COUNCILLOR NAILETJ

COUNCILLOR NDZUZO T

COUNCILLOR NJIBA-LEBAJOA MA

COUNCILLOR OLIVIER GJ

COUNCILLOR PETERSEN JE

COUNCILLOR POONE-RANKHOLO PP

COUNCILLOR PRETORIUS JC

COUNCILLOR PRETORIUS S

COUNCILLOR RAMABOLU MJ

COUNCILLOR RAMAINOANE TD

COUNCILLOR RAMPAI CF

COUNCILLOR RANCHOBE T

COUNCILLOR RANTAI JH Absent with leave

COUNCILLOR RASILE MM

COUNCILLOR RASOEU LE

COUNCILLOR SEBOLAO JE

COUNCILLOR SEFUME NR Absent without leave

COUNCILLOR SEFUTHI NM

COUNCILLOR SEKAKANYO DM

COUNCILLOR SELEBELI MG

COUNCILLOR SELEKE PL Absent without leave

COUNCILLOR SEWISA OP

COUNCILLOR SNYMAN VAN DEVENTER E

COUNCILLOR TERBLANCHE AP

COUNCILLOR THATHO MV

COUNCILLOR THWALA ZJ Absent without leave



94 COUNCILLOR TLALE ME

95 COUNCILLOR TSIANE MMP

96 COUNCILLOR VAN DER MERWE R
97 COUNCILLOR VAN DER WALT TB

98 COUNCILLOR VAN NIEKERK HJC

99 COUNCILLOR VIVIERS BJ

100 COUNCILLOR QWEMA MB

MEMBERS OF BAROLONG TRADITIONAL COUNCIL
None of the members present

1 SETLOGELO M
2 MOROKA PE

3 MOLETSANE KC
4 SETLOGELO MB
5 MANYASHE V

6 MOKAKE KP

7 RANCHO TB

8 SESING LD

9 MOROKA MP

10 MOHAPI M



OFFICIALS PRESENT:

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

CITY MANAGER

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

HEAD: ENGINEERING SERVICES

HEAD: PLANNING

HEAD: SOLID WASTE AND FLEET MANAGEMENT

HEAD: SOCIAL SERVICES

HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENTS

HEAD: CORPORATE SERVICES

HEAD: ECONOMIC AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

CHIEF METRO POLICE

CEO: CENTLEC

CFO: CENTLEC

GM: COMMITTEE SERVICES

MANAGER: COUNCIL SUPPORT

SENIOR ADMINISTARTIVE OFFICER

ADV MEA TB

MR MOFOKENG SE

MR NDLOVU M

MR MTHEMBU BS

MR MORE S

MR NKUNGWANA MG

ADV PHALADI MJN

MR NKAISENG D

MR MAINE TA

MR KGAMANYANE K

MR MGOQI AN

MR MATSIMELA M

MR MOTHEKHE M

DR VAN DER MERWE JP

MS MAMATELA R

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent

Absent
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Note by Secretariat

Attendance Register: Every member attending a meeting shall sign his/her name in the
attendance register kept for this purpose before the commencement of the meeting.

Leave Register: In order to streamline administrative processes Councillors are friendly
requested to submit applications for leave of absence in the appropriate register kept for
this purpose. Members are requested to fill in this register 12 hours before the
commencement of the meeting (Rule 22.2) (Yellow Form).

Name-plates: Councillors are friendly requested to please take along their name-plates
and to display it throughout the meeting.

Apologies during the course of the Council meeting: Councillors are friendly
requested to complete in full and submit the relevant apology form for this purpose (Yellow
Form).

Code of Conduct: Councillors are reminded of item 3, Schedule 1 of the Code of Conduct
for Councillors which reads as follows, namely:

Attendance at Meetings: A councillor must attend each meeting of the municipal council

and of a committee of which that councillor is a member, except when:

(a) leave of absence is granted in terms of an applicable law or as determined by
the rules and orders of the council or

(b) that councillor is required in terms of this Code to withdraw from the meeting.

Meeting rules:

i. All Councillors must arrive at least 15 minutes before the commencement of the
Council and all other Committee meetings;

i Cellular phones must be in silent mode and speaking on a cellular phone
during the meeting is prohibited; (Rule 50.2a)

ii. A Councillor who speaks must confine his or her speech strictly to the matter
under discussion; (Rule 31)

iv. Unless expressly otherwise determined, a Councillor may speak only once on a
matter; (Rule 32)

V. No speech shall exceed five (5) minutes in length without the consent of the
Speaker. (Rule 34.1)

Vi. Council members are reminded to uphold high level of good conduct during
Council proceedings (No disruptions, no interruptions, no howling, no swearing to
other Council members, less movement in the Chamber, no abuse of the PA
system).
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MINUTES
(OPEN COUNCIL)
67.
OPENING

The continuation of the meeting held August 7, 2020 commenced at exactly 14:00.

The Speaker requested all to stand for a moment of silence for the passing of the wife to
Councillor MJ Nkoe.

Thereafter he remarked as follows: “The IEC has confirmed replacement of former Councillor
TK Litabe and the new Councillor is Councillor Mamotse Njiva-Lebajoa...(inaudible — microphone
muted).

NOTED.

68.

NOTICE OF THE MEETING

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7" August 2020.

NOTED.

69.

APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7" August 2020.

NOTED.

70.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA

T

his item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7" August 2020.

NOTED.

71.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7™ August 2020.

NOTED.



72 REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR
None.
NOTED.

73 REPORTS OF THE SPEAKER
73.1

REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATIONS RELATING TO THE OVERSIGHT REPORT OF MPAC
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 2017/18

REPORT FINALISED IN THE SPECIAL MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2020.

NOTED.

74 REPORTS FROM MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

741

MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT REPORT FOR 2018/19
FINANCIAL YEAR

REPORT FINALISED IN THE SPECIAL MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2020.

NOTED.

75 REPORTS TO BE DEALT WITH IN COMMITTEE

None.

NOTED.

76 MOTIONS

76.1

DECLARATION/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VOTES ON THE MOTION OF NO CONFIDENCE
AGAINST THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR SM MLAMLELI RECIVED FROM THE
FREEDOM FRONT PLUS

The Speaker remarked: “Councillors, | must just that last week we had a Council meeting where
all political parties were present when we were counting. | also asked political parties to
accompany the ballots. Some they did and those ballots were counted here.

Let me reprimand Councillors because the Speaker did not announce yet but yet went out and
spoke to the media and as a result, the results | am going to read here, every-body knows. Please
you must not do this again. It must be the last time.

| will the announce the results: in favour of the motion is 31 votes; against the motion is 28 and
the spoiled papers is 8.

This has implication; | am sure you know that the first Council meeting, this Council elected the
Speaker, the Chie Whip, the Deputy Executive Mayor and the Executive Mayor as well. It the
simply means that the Deputy Executive Mayor has responsibilities in case that the Executive
Mayor not available.
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The Deputy Executive Mayor will act in case the position of the Executive Mayor is vacant. It
simply means that the Deputy Executive Mayor will act from today.

Secondly, we are going to convene, and we are going to look at our Rules and then quickly
convene a Council meeting that will elect the Executive Mayor. For now...I am saying, the first
Council meeting we elected the Speaker, Executive Mayor, the Deputy Executive Mayor and the
Chief Whip. The Deputy Executive Mayor’s duties, when the Executive Mayor is not available and
when the position of the Executive Mayor is vacant, the Deputy Executive Mayor is going to act.
So, he is going to act until such time that we elect the Executive Mayor.

We are going to look at our Rules and ensure that the position is going to be filled as soon as we
call another meeting. The Speaker is going to convene a meeting. My duty today is just to
announce the results. Thank you, Councillors.”

Councillor BJ Viviers remarked: “Mister Speaker, will you also re-elect the Executive
Committee in terms of the four of the Municipal Structures Act. If you can just give us guidance.
Thank you, Mister Speaker.”

The Speaker responded: “When the Executive Mayor is not there like in this situation, obviously
the Mayoral Committee is disbanded and so the Deputy Executive Mayor will do what he is
expected to do.”

It was thereupon with 31 votes in favour of the motion; against the motion is 28 and the
spoiled papers is 8.

RESOLVED

1. that the motion of no confidence against the Executive Mayor, Councillor SM Mlamleli was
approved by Council;

2. that the Deputy executive Mayor, Councillor LA Masoetsa will resume the functions and

duties of the Executive Mayor until such time that Council elect the Executive Mayor and

3. that the Mayoral Committee was disbanded until such time the that Executive Mayor
appoint the Committee members.

77 ‘ CLOSING OF THE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

The meeting closed at 14:15.
CITY MANAGER
ADVOCATE TB MEA

SPEAKER
COUNCILLOR MA SIYONZANA

SECRETARIAT UNIT



