

MINUTES of a continuation of an ADJOURNED SPECIAL MEETING

MANGAUNG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ELECTRONIC IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND VARIOUS VENUES BRAM FISCHER BUILDING BLOEMFONTEIN

FRIDAY AUGUST 14, 2020 AT 14:00

MANGAUNG
METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

MINUTES OF AN ADJOURNED SPECIAL MEETING

of the

MANGAUNG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

held

IN VARIOUS VENUES VIRTUALLY

on

FRIDAY, AUGUST 14, 2020 at 14:00

SPEAKER

1 COUNCILLOR SIYONZANA MA

EXECUTIVE MAYOR

2 COUNCILLOR MLAMLELI SM

DEPUTY EXECUTIVE MAYOR

3 COUNCILLOR MASOETSA LA

Absent without leave

4 <u>CHIEF WHIP</u> COUNCILLOR MANGCOTYWA ZE

MEMBERS OF MAYORAL COMMITTEE (MMC) (SECTION 80 CHAIRPERSONS)

- 5 COUNCILLOR JONAS-MALEPHANE VE
- 6 COUNCILLOR MAHASE MM
- 7 COUNCILLOR MONYAKOANA NP
- 8 COUNCILLOR MORAKE MA
- 9 COUNCILLOR NKHABU M
- 10 COUNCILLOR NOTHNAGEL J
- 11 COUNCILLOR PONGOLO XD
- 12 COUNCILLOR THIPENYANE G
- 13 COUNCILLOR TITI-ODILI LM

Absent without leave

SECTION 79 CHAIRPERSONS

14	COUNCILLOR MOTHIBI-NKOANE MM	
15	COUNCILLOR NKOE MJ	Absent with leave
16	COUNCILLOR SHOUNYANA MM	
17	COUNCILLOR RATSIU NA	
18	COUNCILLOR TLADI MM	
	PR & WARD COUNCILLO	ORS
19	COUNCILLOR BOLT W	
20	COUNCILLOR BOTES FR	
21	COUNCILLOR BRITZ JF	Absent without leave
22	COUNCILLOR CAMPHER ZMC	Absent without leave
23	COUNCILLOR NB CEZULA	
24	COUNCILLOR CHAKA NS	
25	COUNCILLOR DAVIES M	
26	COUNCILLOR DE BRUYN MAP	
27	COUNCILLOR DENNIS ME	Absent with leave
28	COUNCILLOR DYOSIBA S	
29	COUNCILLOR FERREIRA TI	Absent without leave
30	COUNCILLOR GAILELE IL	Absent without leave
31	COUNCILLOR GOLIATH EK	
32	COUNCILLOR KGANAKGA M	
33	COUNCILLOR KHOLOMBA KJ	
34	COUNCILLOR KHUNOU LM	
35	COUNCILLOR KLAASEN RS	
36	COUNCILLOR KOTZE GDP	
37	COUNCILLOR LEBONA NJ	
38	COUNCILLOR LEECH D	Absent without leave

39	COUNCILLOR LOTRIET PA	Absent with leave
40	COUNCILLOR MADELA BNV	
41	COUNCILLOR MAJARA LJ	
42	COUNCILLOR MAKHALANYANE TS	
43	COUNCILLOR MALELEKA PT	
44	COUNCILLOR MAPHATHE LM	
45	COUNCILLOR MAPOTA A	
46	COUNCILLOR MARAIS P	
47	COUNCILLOR MASOEU TD	
48	COUNCILLOR MATETHA NR	
49	COUNCILLOR MCKAY DMC	
50	COUNCILLOR MICHAELS SO	Absent without leave
51	COUNCILLOR MOFOKENG MJ	
52	COUNCILLOR MOGAPI KT	
53	COUNCILLOR MOHAPI TD	
54	COUNCILLOR MOHIBIDU PM	
55	COUNCILLOR MOHLABANE RJ	
56	COUNCILLOR MOHLOKI MM	
57	COUNCILLOR MOHULATSI MM	
58	COUNCILLOR MOKHOANATSE EM	Absent without leave
59	COUNCILLOR MOKOAKOA MI	
60	COUNCILLOR MOKOLOKO PR	
61	COUNCILLOR MONONYANE MB	
62	COUNCILLOR MOOPELO TM	Absent without leave
63	COUNCILLOR MOREENG KC	
64	COUNCILLOR MORURI MM	
65	COUNCILLOR MOTHUPI ML	

66	COUNCILLOR MOTLOUNG MV	Absent without leave
67	COUNCILLOR MVALA-MAJOLA DS	
68	COUNCILLOR NAILE TJ	
69	COUNCILLOR NDZUZO T	
70	COUNCILLOR NJIBA-LEBAJOA MA	
71	COUNCILLOR OLIVIER GJ	
72	COUNCILLOR PETERSEN JE	
73	COUNCILLOR POONE-RANKHOLO PP	
74	COUNCILLOR PRETORIUS JC	
75	COUNCILLOR PRETORIUS S	
76	COUNCILLOR RAMABOLU MJ	
77	COUNCILLOR RAMAINOANE TD	
78	COUNCILLOR RAMPAI CF	
79	COUNCILLOR RANCHOBE T	
80	COUNCILLOR RANTAI JH	Absent with leave
81	COUNCILLOR RASILE MM	
82	COUNCILLOR RASOEU LE	
83	COUNCILLOR SEBOLAO JE	
84	COUNCILLOR SEFUME NR	Absent without leave
85	COUNCILLOR SEFUTHI NM	
86	COUNCILLOR SEKAKANYO DM	
87	COUNCILLOR SELEBELI MG	
88	COUNCILLOR SELEKE PL	Absent without leave
89	COUNCILLOR SEWISA OP	
90	COUNCILLOR SNYMAN VAN DEVENTER E	
91	COUNCILLOR TERBLANCHE AP	
92	COUNCILLOR THATHO MV	
93	COUNCILLOR THWALA ZJ	Absent without leave

94	COUNCILLOR TLALE ME
95	COUNCILLOR TSIANE MMP
96	COUNCILLOR VAN DER MERWE R
97	COUNCILLOR VAN DER WALT TB
98	COUNCILLOR VAN NIEKERK HJC
99	COUNCILLOR VIVIERS BJ
100	COUNCILLOR QWEMA MB
	MEMBERS OF BAROLONG TRADITIONAL COUNCIL
	None of the members present
1	SETLOGELO M
2	MOROKA PE
3	MOLETSANE KC
4	SETLOGELO MB
5	MANYASHE V
6	MOKAKE KP
7	RANCHO TB
8	SESING LD
9	MOROKA MP
10	МОНАРІ М

OFFICIALS PRESENT:

1	CITY MANAGER	ADV MEA TB	
2	CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER	MR MOFOKENG SE	Absent
3	HEAD: ENGINEERING SERVICES	MR NDLOVU M	Absent
4	HEAD: PLANNING	MR MTHEMBU BS	Absent
5	HEAD: SOLID WASTE AND FLEET MANAGEMENT	MR MORE S	Absent
6	HEAD: SOCIAL SERVICES	MR NKUNGWANA MG	Absent
7	HEAD: HUMAN SETTLEMENTS	ADV PHALADI MJN	Absent
8	HEAD: CORPORATE SERVICES	MR NKAISENG D	Absent
9	HEAD: ECONOMIC AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT	MR MAINE TA	Absent
10	CHIEF METRO POLICE	MR KGAMANYANE K	Absent
11	CEO: CENTLEC	MR MGOQI AN	Absent
12	CFO: CENTLEC	MR MATSIMELA M	Absent
13	GM: COMMITTEE SERVICES	MR MOTHEKHE M	
14	MANAGER: COUNCIL SUPPORT	DR VAN DER MERWE JP	
15	SENIOR ADMINISTARTIVE OFFICER	MS MAMATELA R	

Note by Secretariat

- **1. Attendance Register:** Every member attending a meeting shall sign his/her name in the attendance register kept for this purpose before the commencement of the meeting.
- **2. Leave Register:** In order to streamline administrative processes Councillors are friendly requested to submit applications for leave of absence in the appropriate register kept for this purpose. Members are requested to fill in this register 12 hours before the commencement of the meeting (Rule 22.2) (Yellow Form).
- **Name-plates:** Councillors are friendly requested to please take along their name-plates and to display it throughout the meeting.
- **4. Apologies during the course of the Council meeting:** Councillors are friendly requested to complete in full and submit the relevant apology form for this purpose (Yellow Form).
- **5. Code of Conduct:** Councillors are reminded of item 3, Schedule 1 of the Code of Conduct for Councillors which reads as follows, namely:

<u>Attendance at Meetings:</u> A councillor must attend each meeting of the municipal council and of a committee of which that councillor is a member, except when:

- (a) leave of absence is granted in terms of an applicable law or as determined by the rules and orders of the council or
- (b) that councillor is required in terms of this Code to withdraw from the meeting.

6. Meeting rules:

- i. All Councillors must arrive at **least 15 minutes before the commencement** of the Council and all other Committee meetings;
- ii. Cellular phones must be in silent mode and speaking on a cellular phone during the meeting is prohibited; (Rule 50.2a)
- iii. A Councillor who speaks must confine his or her speech strictly to the matter under discussion; (Rule 31)
- iv. Unless expressly otherwise determined, a Councillor may speak only once on a matter; (Rule 32)
- v. No speech shall exceed **five (5) minutes** in length without the consent of the Speaker. (Rule 34.1)
- vi. Council members are reminded to uphold high level of good conduct during Council proceedings (No disruptions, no interruptions, no howling, no swearing to other Council members, less movement in the Chamber, no abuse of the PA system).

INDEX

ITEM NO	ITEM	PAGE NO
66	OPENING	5
67	NOTICE OF THE MEETING	5
69	APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE	5
70	ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA	5
71	ANNOUNCEMENTS	5
72	REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR	
	NONE	6
73	REPORTS OF THE SPEAKER	
73.1	REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATIONS RELATING TO THE OVERSIGHT REPORT OF MPAC FOR THE YEAR ENDING 2017/18	6
74	REPORTS FROM MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE	
74.1	MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT REPORT FOR 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR	6
75	REPORTS TO BE DEALT WITH IN COMMITTEE	
	NONE	6
76	MOTION	
76.1	DECLARATION/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VOTES ON THE MOTION OF NO CONFIDENCE AGAINST THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR SM MLAMLELI RECEIVED FROM THE FREEDOM FRONT PLUS	6 – 6A
77	CLOSING OF THE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING	

MINUTES (OPEN COUNCIL)

67.

OPENING

The continuation of the meeting held August 7, 2020 commenced at exactly 14:00.

The Speaker requested all to stand for a moment of silence for the passing of the wife to Councillor MJ Nkoe.

Thereafter he remarked as follows: "The IEC has confirmed replacement of former Councillor TK Litabe and the new Councillor is Councillor Mamotse Njiva-Lebajoa...(inaudible – microphone muted).

NOTED.

68.

NOTICE OF THE MEETING

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7th August 2020.

NOTED.

69.

APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7th August 2020.

NOTED.

70.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA

Т

his item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7th August 2020.

NOTED.

71.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

This item was dealt with at the meeting held on the 7th August 2020.

NOTED.

72 REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR

None.

NOTED.

73 REPORTS OF THE SPEAKER

73.1

REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATIONS RELATING TO THE OVERSIGHT REPORT OF MPACFOR THE YEAR ENDING 2017/18

REPORT FINALISED IN THE SPECIAL MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2020.

NOTED.

74	REPORTS FROM MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
74 1	

MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT REPORT FOR 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR

REPORT FINALISED IN THE SPECIAL MEETING OF AUGUST 7, 2020.

NOTED.

75	REPORTS TO BE DEALT WITH IN COMMITTEE
----	---------------------------------------

None.

NOTED.

76 MOTIONS	
------------	--

76.1

DECLARATION/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VOTES ON THE MOTION OF NO CONFIDENCE AGAINST THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR SM MLAMLELI RECIVED FROM THE FREEDOM FRONT PLUS

The Speaker remarked: "Councillors, I must just that last week we had a Council meeting where all political parties were present when we were counting. I also asked political parties to accompany the ballots. Some they did and those ballots were counted here.

Let me reprimand Councillors because the Speaker did not announce yet but yet went out and spoke to the media and as a result, the results I am going to read here, every-body knows. Please you must not do this again. It must be the last time.

I will the announce the results: in favour of the motion <u>is 31 votes</u>; <u>against the motion is 28 and the spoiled papers is 8.</u>

This has implication; I am sure you know that the first Council meeting, this Council elected the Speaker, the Chie Whip, the Deputy Executive Mayor and the Executive Mayor as well. It the simply means that the Deputy Executive Mayor has responsibilities in case that the Executive Mayor not available.

The Deputy Executive Mayor will act in case the position of the Executive Mayor is vacant. It simply means that the Deputy Executive Mayor will act from today.

Secondly, we are going to convene, and we are going to look at our Rules and then quickly convene a Council meeting that will elect the Executive Mayor. For now...I am saying, the first Council meeting we elected the Speaker, Executive Mayor, the Deputy Executive Mayor and the Chief Whip. The Deputy Executive Mayor's duties, when the Executive Mayor is not available and when the position of the Executive Mayor is vacant, the Deputy Executive Mayor is going to act. So, he is going to act until such time that we elect the Executive Mayor.

We are going to look at our Rules and ensure that the position is going to be filled as soon as we call another meeting. The Speaker is going to convene a meeting. My duty today is just to announce the results. Thank you, Councillors."

Councillor BJ Viviers remarked: "Mister Speaker, will you also re-elect the Executive Committee in terms of the four of the Municipal Structures Act. If you can just give us guidance. Thank you, Mister Speaker."

The Speaker responded: "When the Executive Mayor is not there like in this situation, obviously the Mayoral Committee is disbanded and so the Deputy Executive Mayor will do what he is expected to do."

It was thereupon with 31 votes in favour of the motion; against the motion is 28 and the spoiled papers is 8.

RESOLVED

- 1. that the motion of no confidence against the Executive Mayor, Councillor SM Mlamleli was approved by Council;
- 2. that the Deputy executive Mayor, Councillor LA Masoetsa will resume the functions and duties of the Executive Mayor until such time that Council elect the Executive Mayor and
- 3. that the Mayoral Committee was disbanded until such time the that Executive Mayor appoint the Committee members.

77	CLOSING OF THE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
The meet	ting closed at 14:15.
	CITY MANAGER ADVOCATE TB MEA
	SPEAKER COUNCILLOR MA SIYONZANA

SECRETARIAT UNIT